



Myanmar Agribusiness Public Corporation Ltd.

Consolidated Financial Statements

2016-2017

Address

No.100,Corner of Wardan Street & Kan Nar Street, Beside the Concrete Express Way,
Wardan Port Area,Seik Kan (Port) Township, Yangon, Myanmar.

Myanmar Agribusiness Public Corporation Limited and Its Subsidiaries

CONTENTS

Statement of Management's Responsibility

Statutory Report and Financial Statements

Independent Auditor's Report

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes

General Information



Myanmar Agribusiness Public Corporation Limited (MAPCO)

Dear shareholders,

The Board of Directors hereby submits the consolidated financial report of Myanmar Agribusiness Public Corporation Ltd (MAPCO), and its invested Companies and subsidiaries, for the financial year ended March 31, 2017, with the aim of presenting consolidated performance of the Company and its subsidiaries for the reported period.

Management has taken the responsibility and prepares the consolidated report which includes financial position, comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows of the Group (MAPCO, its invested companies and subsidiaries), for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes. In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the management is required to select suitable accounting policies, to apply them consistently, and to make reasonable and prudent judgements and estimates.

The management is responsible for keeping proper accounting records with reasonable accuracy and has general responsibility for taking significant steps to safeguard the assets of the Group and to prevent any fraudulent and irregular matters by introducing whistleblower policy, internal control policy and corporate governance policies, principles and guidelines.

This 2016-2017 consolidated financial report is the third issuance of this kind and the Board is determined to continue improving the reports as per international standards and as per the requirements of rules, regulations and laws of Myanmar.



Dated: December (23), 2017

On behalf of Management

Ye Min Aung
Managing Director

Myanmar Agribusiness Public Corporation Ltd.



THAUNG AYE & ASSOCIATES

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS, AUDITORS & FINANCIAL CONSULTANTS

Reference:

INDEPENDENT EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the shareholders of *Myanmar Agribusiness Public Corporation Limited (MAPCO)*

Certificate of Company Registration No: 134/2012-2013

Address: MAPCO Building, No.100, Wardan Port Area, Seikkan Township, Yangon, Myanmar.

Report on Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of *Myanmar Agribusiness Public Corporation Limited (MAPCO)* which comprise the statements of financial position, comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the fiscal year 2016-2017 and the notes which explain those statements.

Management's Responsibility

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with Myanmar Financial Reporting Standards (MFRS) and the provisions of the Myanmar Companies Act. This responsibility of the management of *Myanmar Agribusiness Public Corporation Limited (MAPCO)* includes design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements which are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, Management is also responsible for selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies and making the accounting estimates that are reasonable in the business circumstances.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with Myanmar Standards on Auditing. Those standards require that we comply with ethics and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

No.122, 1st Floor, 41st Street, Botataung Township, Yangon, Myanmar.

Tel : 01-8392904, 09-5172158 Fax : 01 8392904

Email : thaungaye.associates@gmail.com



THAUNG AYE & ASSOCIATES

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS, AUDITORS & FINANCIAL CONSULTANTS

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements of *Myanmar Agribusiness Public Corporation Limited (MAPCO)* present a true and fair view of the financial position as of March 31.3.2017 except auditor's opinion of Management Letter and of its financial performance and cash flow for the year then ended in accordance with Myanmar Financial Reporting Standards and the provision of the Myanmar Companies Act.

Report on Legal Requirements in accordance with Myanmar Companies Act.

In accordance with the provisions stated in Myanmar Companies Act, we as the external auditor have obtained all information and explanations we required and books of account have been maintained by the Company as required by the Section 130 of the Myanmar Companies Act.

U Thaung Aye
Certified Public Accountant
Thaung Aye & Associates
Auditors & Financial Consultants

2017, December, 22.



MYANMAR AGRIBUSINESS PUBLIC CORPORATION (MAPCO) LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 31st MARCH 2017

Currency - Myanmar Kyats

Assets	Note	31-Mar-17	31-Mar-16
Current Assets			
Inventory	1	4,874,754,989	3,094,620,755
Account Receivable	2	7,492,571,155	9,933,695,760
Temporary Loan	2	-	106,174,400
Sundry Debtors	2	773,743,971	743,605,209
Deferred Expenses	3	6,370,073,989	3,344,248,273
Advanced & Prepaid	4	339,857,095	1,464,490,110
Prepaid Taxes	4	471,183,372	293,639,482
Cash and Cash Equivalent	5	481,978,084	583,549,624
Total Current Assets		20,804,162,654	19,564,023,614
Non-Current Assets			
Property , Plant & Equipment	6	40,947,519,693	40,443,664,281
Intangible Assets	7	918,177,281	286,011,166
Construction Under Process		4,384,975,172	1,928,406,417
Investment		18,184,922,858	8,323,513,175
Total Non-Current Assets		64,435,595,003	50,981,595,039
Total Assets		85,239,757,656	70,545,618,652
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY			
Current Liabilities			
Account Payable	8	6,368,014,726	13,268,448,521
Other Payable	8	4,530,408,564	703,951,219
Tax Payable	8	101,174,429	51,925,386
Loan & Advances	9	27,808,816,249	17,345,820,960
Bank Overdraft	9	2,897,218,847	2,811,325,871
Total Current Liabilities		41,705,632,816	34,181,471,958

Non-Current liabilities		-
Shareholder Loan		450,000,000

Total Non-Current Liabilities	-	450,000,000
Total Liabilities	41,705,632,816	34,631,471,958

Shareholder's Equity

Share Capital	22,846,610,000	16,248,220,000
Share Premium	158,656,800	158,656,800
Group Retained Earning	18,111,386,008	18,105,276,590
Prior Year Adjustments	(1,503,056,659)	(1,081,132,776)
Non Controlling Interest	3,920,528,691	2,483,126,080
Exchange Rate Translation Reserve	-	-

Total Shareholders' Equity	43,534,124,840	35,914,146,694
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	85,239,757,656	70,545,618,652



Chit Khine
Chairman

Myanmar Agribusiness Public Corporation Ltd.

Ye Min Aung
Managing Director

Myanmar Agribusiness Public Corporation Ltd.

MYANMAR AGRIBUSINESS PUBLIC CORPORATION (MAPCO) LIMITED
 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2017

Currency - Myanmar Kyats

	Note	31-Mar-17	31-Mar-16
Revenue	10	10,399,641,518	18,984,399,064
Less: Cost of Sale	11	(9,224,112,217)	(17,556,908,185)
Commercial Tax	12	(34,208,304)	(1,833,348)
Gross Profit		1,141,320,997	1,425,657,531
Less: Operating Expenses	13	(1,862,515,012)	(2,275,097,654)
Less: Selling & Distribution Expenses	14	(241,691,163)	(452,561,618)
Less: Exchange Gain/(Loss)		(42,046,901)	(117,136,062)
Operating Profit/(Loss)		(1,004,932,081)	(1,419,137,803)
Add: Non-operating income	15	546,761,424	743,641,580
Less: Non-operating expenses	16	(2,177,715)	(9,056,845)
Add: Income From Other Investment	17	513,310,400	877,160,000
Profit before tax		52,962,029	192,606,932
Income tax expenses		-	-
Net Operating Profit		52,962,029	192,606,932
Revaluation Surplus			15,181,859,775
Retained Earning For The Year		52,962,029	15,374,466,707
Opening Retained Earning		18,123,402,670	2,748,935,963
Closing Retained Earning		18,176,364,699	18,123,402,670



Chit Khine
Chairman

Myanmar Agribusiness Public Corporation Ltd.

Ye Min Aung
Managing Director

Myanmar Agribusiness Public Corporation Ltd.

MYANMAR AGRIBUSINESS PUBLIC CORPORATION (MAPCO) LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

AS AT 31st MARCH 2017

Currency - Myanmar Kyats

	Share Capital	Share Premium	Group Retained Earning	Prior Year Adjustments	Non Controlling Interest
As at 1st April 2016	16,248,220,000	158,656,800	18,105,276,589	(1,081,132,776)	2,483,126,080
Increase / (decrease) during the year					
Retained earning for the year	-	-	52,962,029	-	-
Capital contributions	6,598,390,000	-	-	-	-
Prior Year Adjustment	-	-	-	(421,923,883)	-
Non Controlling Interest	-	-	(46,852,610)	-	1,437,402,611
Exchange Rate Translation Reserve	-	-	-	-	-
As at 31st March 2017	22,846,610,000	158,656,800	18,111,386,008	(1,503,056,659)	3,920,528,691

MYANMAR AGRIBUSINESS PUBLIC CORPORATION (MAPCO) LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2017

Currency - Myanmar Kyats

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net profit before tax and extraordinary items		52,962,029
Adjustments for :		
<i>Depreciation & Amortisation Expenses</i>	314,943,640	
Loss on Disposal	92,973,971	
Write Off	7,073,388	
Prior Year Adjustment	(421,923,883)	
		(6,932,884)
Operating profit before working capital changes		<u>46,029,145</u>
Adjustments for working capital:		
(increase)/Decrease in Trade & Other Receivables	332,249,254	
(increase)/Decrease in Inventories	(1,780,134,234)	
Increase/(Decrease) in Trade & Other Payables	(3,024,727,408)	
		(4,472,612,388)
A NET CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		<u>(4,426,583,243)</u>

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Proceed from Disposal of Non Current Assets	313,716,875	
Non-Current Assets Purchased	(4,321,298,156)	
Investment	(9,861,409,682)	
		(13,868,990,963)
B NET CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		<u>(13,868,990,963)</u>

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from Issued of Share	7,988,940,000	
Proceeds from Loans	13,016,388,536	
		21,005,328,536
C NET CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		<u>21,005,328,536</u>
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT		2,709,754,330
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT AT 1 st APRIL 2016		(2,227,776,246)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT AT 31st MARCH 2017		<u><u>481,978,084</u></u>

1. Inventory

	31-March-2017	31-March-2016
	Kyats	Kyats
Raw Material & Consumables	1,215,462,286	1,665,452,349
Spares	3,262,132,059	1,225,388,997
Finished Goods	397,160,644	203,779,410
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	4,874,754,989	3,094,620,755

2. Account Receivable

	31-March-2017	31-March-2016
	Kyats	Kyats
Trade Receivable	7,060,318,091	9,335,718,247
Amount Due from Related Parties	432,253,064	597,977,513
Temporary Loan	-	106,174,400
Sundry Debtors	773,693,971	743,605,209
Other Receivable	50,000	-
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	8,266,315,126	10,783,475,368

3. Deferred Expenses

	31-March-2017	31-March-2016
	Kyats	Kyats
Renovation to Deferred Expenses	6,370,073,989	3,344,248,273
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	6,370,073,989	3,344,248,273

4. Advance & Prepaid

	31-March-2017	31-March-2016
	Kyats	Kyats
Advance Payment to Suppliers	126,522,500	1,371,076,935
Prepayments	175,317,570	58,171,675
Deposit	38,017,025	35,241,500
Advanced Tax	471,183,372	293,639,482
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	811,040,466	1,758,129,592

5. Cash & Cash Equivalent

	31-March-2017	31-March-2016
	Kyats	Kyats
Bank Balances	432,261,373	318,620,220
Cash Balance	49,716,710	264,929,404
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	481,978,084	583,549,624

6. Property , Plant & Equipment

Currency - Myanmar Kyats	Freehold Land &		Equipments & Motor	
	Buildings	Furniture & Fittings	Vehicles	Total
Cost				
As at 1 st April 2016	33,127,913,073	131,102,419	8,127,303,625	41,386,319,118
Addition	6,556,877,566	77,261,653	2,696,518,414	9,330,657,633
Disposal		(200,000)	(451,254,473)	(451,454,473)
Write Off		(238,000)	(16,160,566)	(16,398,566)
Transferred	(7,971,590,880)	(31,448,954)	(120,859,501)	(8,123,899,335)
As at 31st March 2017	31,713,199,759	176,477,118	10,235,547,500	42,125,224,377
Accumulated Depreciation				
As at 1 st April 2016	16,863,241	17,751,478	908,040,119	942,654,838
Depreciation for the Year	17,717,053	6,935,535	282,019,112	306,671,701
Disposal		(20,000)	(44,743,626)	(44,763,626)
Transferred		(3,005,814)	(14,527,235)	(17,533,050)
Adjustment	(5,773,294)	(9)	(3,551,876)	(9,325,178)
Revaluation Surplus/(Deficit)		-	-	-
As at 31st March 2017	28,807,000	21,661,190	1,127,236,494	1,177,704,684
Net Book Value as at 31st March 2017	31,684,392,759	154,815,928	9,108,311,005	40,947,519,693

7. Intangible Assets

Currency - Myanmar Kyats	Preliminary Expenses	Software	Total
Cost			
As at 1 st April 2016	280,424,725	28,249,353	308,674,078
Addition	623,613,651	16,824,403	640,438,054
As at 31st March 2017	904,038,376	45,073,756	949,112,132
Accumulated Amortisation & Impairment Loss			
As at 1 st April 2016	6,392,495	16,270,417	22,662,912
Amortisation & Impairment for the Year	313,500	7,958,440	8,271,940
Adjustment		(1)	(1)
As at 31st March 2017	6,705,995	24,228,856	30,934,851
Carrying Amount as at 31st March 2017	897,332,381	20,844,900	918,177,281

8. Account Payable

	31-March-2017	31-March-2016
	Kyats	Kyats
Trade Payable	4,705,933,002	13,268,448,521
Amount Due from Related Parties	1,662,081,724	-
Other Payable	4,530,408,564	703,951,219
Tax Payable	101,174,429	51,925,386
	10,999,597,719	14,024,325,126

9. Loan & Advance

	31-March-2017	31-March-2016
	Kyats	Kyats
Loan	25,848,378,896	15,674,670,817
Temporary Loan	1,836,191,065	-
Advance Receipt	124,246,288	1,671,150,144
Bank Overdraft	2,897,218,847	2,811,325,871
	30,706,035,097	20,157,146,832

10. Revenue

	31-March-2017	31-March-2016
	Kyats	Kyats
Sale of Goods	9,758,329,483	16,700,798,410
Rendering of Services	641,312,035	2,283,600,654
	10,399,641,518	18,984,399,064

11. Cost of Sale

	31-March-2017	31-March-2016
	Kyats	Kyats
Opening Stock	2,175,630,205	6,130,717,724
Purchase	9,675,266,586	12,586,194,643
Purchase Expenses	265,761,345	326,083,974
Operating Expenses	847,399,676	-
Closing Stock	(4,350,179,694)	(2,728,952,589)
Cost of Rendering Services	610,234,100	1,242,864,433
	9,224,112,217	17,556,908,185

12. Tax Paid/Provision

	31-March-2017	31-March-2016
	Kyats	Kyats
Commercial Tax Provision	34,208,304	1,833,348
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	34,208,304	1,833,348
	<hr/>	<hr/>

13. Operating Expenses

	31-March-2017	31-March-2016
	Kyats	Kyats
Accommodation	12,462,233	8,400,959
Exhibition & Forum Expenses	24,891,293	18,773,677
Sample & Present	411,402	2,613,400
Travelling Allowance	67,169,267	37,878,638
Printing & Stationery	12,296,826	10,500,535
Bank Charges	30,745,678	18,829,763
Bank Interest Expenses	174,426,224	297,536,426
Penalty Account	11,945,270	57,232,771
Office Expenses	12,917,960	10,138,785
Corporate Social Responsibility Exp:	99,906,146	53,870,000
Gift & Donation	31,265,427	32,037,850
Installation Charges	787,275	2,126,540
Registration Fees	2,211,350	2,799,500
General Expenses	40,788,479	21,652,252
Entertainment	16,036,641	45,821,485
Salary & Allowances	348,310,081	197,043,820
Honourian	64,153,309	53,948,834
Transportation Expenses	21,234,130	26,150,037
Meal Allowance	26,627,012	14,323,440
Newspaper Books & Periodical	440,500	963,600
Phone Postage & Telecom	11,388,278	17,436,078
Electricity Charges	18,745,494	11,340,938
Contract Farming/Cultivation Expenses	7,398,354	23,037,727
Petrol, Oil & Lubricant	28,914,053	35,840,114
Tender Expenses	-	505,000
Training Expenses HR development project	17,430,338	35,418,408
Uniform Allowance	272,640	18,291,200
Rent Rates and Taxes	18,728,487	5,876,142
Labour Charges	6,308,666	214,000
Repair & Maintenance	37,086,494	24,596,040
Service Charges	90,353,666	54,591,897

Staff Welfare	33,839,388	27,839,430
Research & Development Expenses	31,653,743	7,584,339
Other Expenses	3,748,965	-
Advertising Expenses	29,279,350	27,155,725
Discount Allowance	2,033,910	-
Office Rent	69,461,586	29,280,000
Warehouse Rent	37,328,472	141,844,000
Warehouse Expenses	9,831,200	383,800
Social Security Board	5,070,750	-
Write Off	598,566	68,284,412
Depreciation	302,770,197	832,936,092
Amortisation Expenses	8,271,940	-
Loss of Disposal for Fixed Assets	92,973,971	-
	1,862,515,012	2,275,097,654

14. Selling & Distribution

	31-March-2017	31-March-2016
	Kyats	Kyats
Carriage Outwards	6,092,100	3,787,110
Damage Charges	343,031	6,394,037
Packing Expenses	-	883,550
Shipping Expenses	151,060,301	357,383,811
Commission Charges	6,806,392	9,178,050
Marketing Expenses	19,994,379	-
Operator Bonus	39,728,990	50,728,335
Agent Fee	17,665,970	24,206,725
	241,691,163	452,561,618

15. Non-Operating Income

	31-March-2017	31-March-2016
	Kyats	Kyats
Other Income	311,808,938	378,102,542
Commission Income	415,000	-
Social Welfare Funds	-	20,200,638
Bank Interest/Interest Receipt	234,537,486	71,698,697
Disposal Income	-	272,629,936
Penalty Receipt	-	140,670
Discount Receive	-	869,097
	546,761,424	743,641,580

16. Non-Operating Expenses

	31-March-2017	31-March-2016
	Kyats	Kyats
Project Expenses	2,177,715	4,109,545
Pre-Operating Expenses	-	313,500
Loss of Disposal for Fixed Assets	-	4,633,800
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	2,177,715	9,056,845
	<hr/>	<hr/>

17. Income from Other Investment

	31-March-2017	31-March-2016
	Kyats	Kyats
Investment from MTSH	513,310,400	877,160,000
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	513,310,400	877,160,000
	<hr/>	<hr/>

1. DOMICILE AND ACTIVITIES

Myanmar Agribusiness Public Corporation (MAPCO) Company Limited is domiciled and incorporated in the Republic of the Union of Myanmar with its registered office at No. (100), Wardan Street & Kannar Street, Beside The Concrete Express Way, Wardan Port Area ,Seik Kan Port Township, Yangon, Myanmar. The Company was incorporated under Certificate of Incorporation No. 134/ 2012-2013 dated 5 April 2012 under the Union of Myanmar Company Act 1914.

The principal activities of the Company are as follows:

- Agriculture and Agribusiness Activities which includes Farm Mechanization Services
- Contract Farming, Crop Protection & Agrochemicals, Rice Milling & Processing Business
- Agro-commodity Trading
- Strategic Investment and Services

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES

(a) Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Myanmar Financial Reporting Standards.

The financial statements have been presented on a going concern basis.

The financial statements have been presented under the historical cost convention, except for certain financial assets, financial liabilities (including derivative financial instruments) and investment properties which have been measured at fair value. If the assets are impaired, corresponding provisions for impairment shall be made according to relevant requirements.

(b) Statement of compliance with Myanmar Financial Reporting Standards

The financial statements present fairly and fully the financial position of the Group and the Company as at 31 March 2017 and the financial performance and the cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with MFRSs

(c) Accounting period

The accounting year of the Group is from 1 April to 31 March of each calendar year.

(d) Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Myanmar Financial Reporting Standards (MFRS) requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses.

Actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods affected.

There are no accounting estimates and judgement made by the management that has a significant effect on the financial statements.

(e) Business Combination

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method in accordance with MFRS Business Combination as at the acquisition date, which is the date on which control is transferred to the Group.

NCI that are present ownership interests and entitle their holders to a proportionate share of the acquiree's net assets in the event of liquidation are measured either at fair value or at the NCI's proportionate share of the recognised amounts of the acquiree's identifiable net assets, at the acquisition date. The measurement basis taken is elected on a transaction-by-transaction basis. All other NCI are measured at acquisition-date fair value, unless another measurement basis is required by MFRSs.

Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. The Group controls an entity when it is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity.

The accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed when necessary to align them with the policies adopted by the Group. Losses applicable to the NCI in a subsidiary are allocated to the NCI even if doing so causes the NCI to have a deficit balance.

(f) Functional currency and presentation currency

The Group's reporting and presentation currency is Myanmar Kyat ("MMK"). Unless otherwise stated, the unit of the currency is MMK. The subsidiaries, jointly-controlled entities and associates of the Group may determine their own functional currencies based on their specific economic environments which the entity operates ("functional Currency). In preparation of financial statements, their functional currencies shall be translated into MMK at the rate on transaction date.

(g) Property, Plant & Equipment

Property, Plant and Equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is calculated on a straight line basis starting from the month of purchase so as to write off the cost of Property, Plant and Equipment adopting the following Company's Depreciation Rates.

Land	Nil
Plant & Building	10%
Furniture & Fitting	5% to 50%
Vehicles and Equipment	12.5% to 20%
Software & System	10% to 20%

An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognized within other operating expenses in the income statement.

(h) Intangible assets

The Company's intangible assets include preliminary expenses, software and system.

(i) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash comprises the Group's cash on hand and deposits that can be readily withdrawn on demand. Cash equivalents are short-term, highly liquid investments held by the Group, that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

(j) Receivables

The Group's receivables and comprise accounts receivable, long-term accounts receivable and other receivables. The Group assesses the carrying amount of receivables at the balance sheet date. If there is objective evidence that impairment loss has been incurred, a provision, which is the difference between the carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flow, is recognized as impairment loss.

(k) Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost, being cost of purchase, is determined on a weighted average basis. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less applicable variable selling expense.

(l) Trade payables

Trade payables are recognized initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

(m) Provisions

Except for contingent consideration transferred and contingent liability assumed in business combinations, the Group recognizes an obligation related to a contingency as a provision when all of the following conditions are satisfied:

- the obligation is a present obligation of the Group;
- it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits from the Group will be required to settle the obligation; and
- the amount of the obligation can be measured reliably.

A provision is initially measured at the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the related present obligation, with comprehensive consideration of factors such as the risks, uncertainty and time value of money relating to a contingency. The carrying amount of a provision is reviewed at the balance sheet date. If there is clear evidence that the carrying amount does not reflect the current best estimate, the carrying amount is adjusted to the best estimate.

(n) Revenue

Revenue comprises the fair value for the sales of goods and services, net of value-added tax, rebates and discounts and after eliminating sales within the Group.

(o) Taxation

Tax expense is determined on accounting profit for the year. No provision for taxation has been made as the Company had no assessable income during the financial year.

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Risk management is integral to the whole business of the Company. The main risks arising from the Company's financial instruments are credit risk, market risk and liquidity risk. The management shall review and agree policies for managing each of these risks to ensure that an appropriate balance between risk and control is achieved.

- **Foreign exchange risk**

The Company is mainly exposed to currency risk on revenue and expenses that are denominated in currency other than the functional currency of the Company, Myanmar Kyats (MMK). In respect of other monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, the Company ensures that its net exposure is kept to an acceptable level by buying or selling foreign currencies at spot rates when necessary to address short-term imbalance.

However, the Company does not hedge its exposures to foreign exchange risk is not expected to be significant.

- **Credit risk**

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company's receivable from customers.

The maximum credit risk associated with recognized financial assets is the carrying amount of receivables recorded in the statement of financial position. However, policies had been established by the Company to minimize such risks.

- **Market risk**

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates will affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instrument. The objective of market risk management its to manage and control market risk exposures with acceptable parameters while optimizing the return.

The Company is not exposed to any market risk.

- **Liquidity and cash flow risks**

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash of another financial asset.



ပြင်ပစာရင်းစစ်အစီရင်ခံစာ

အစုရှယ်ယာရှင်များနှင့် ဒါရိုက်တာအဖွဲ့ဝင်များ

ဘဏ္ဍာရေးရှင်းတမ်းပေါင်းချုပ်အပေါ်အစီရင်ခံခြင်း

ကျွန်တော်များ စာရင်းစစ်အဖွဲ့သည် **Myanmar Agribusiness Public Corporation Limited (MAPCO)** ၏ ၂၀၁၇ခုနှစ်၊ မတ်လ(၃၁)ရက်နေ့ရှိဘဏ္ဍာရေးအခြေအနေပြ ပေါင်းချုပ်ရှင်းတမ်းနှင့် ယင်းနေ့ကုန်ဆုံးသောနှစ်အတွက် ဝင်ငွေအလုံးစုံ ပါဝင်သောအရှုံးအမြတ်ရှင်းတမ်း၊ ကုမ္ပဏီ၏ အစုရှယ်ယာရှင်များ၏ ပိုင်ဆိုင်ခွင့်များပြောင်းလဲမှုရှင်းတမ်း၊ ကုမ္ပဏီအုပ်စု၏ ငွေသားစီးဆင်းမှုရှင်းတမ်းကုမ္ပဏီ၏ အရေးပါသော စာရင်းဆိုင်ရာမူဝါဒများ အကျဉ်းချုပ်နှင့် အခြားရှင်းလင်းဖော်ပြထားသော ဘဏ္ဍာရေးရှင်းတမ်းများ ပေါင်းချုပ်ကို စစ်ဆေးခဲ့ပြီးဖြစ်ပါသည်။

ဘဏ္ဍာရေးရှင်းတမ်းများအတွက် စီမံအုပ်ချုပ်သူများ၏တာဝန်

၎င်းဘဏ္ဍာရေးရှင်းတမ်းများကို မြန်မာနိုင်ငံ ကုမ္ပဏီများအက်ဥပဒေပါ ပြဋ္ဌာန်းချက်များနှင့် မြန်မာနိုင်ငံဘဏ္ဍာရေး အစီရင်ခံခြင်း ဆိုင်ရာစံများ (Myanmar Financial Reporting Standards) နှင့်အညီပြုစုပြီးသင့်လျော်မှန်ကန်စွာရေးဆွဲဖော်ပြရာမှာ စီမံအုပ်ချုပ်သူများ၏ တာဝန်ဖြစ်ပါသည်။ အထက်ပါ ယင်းတာဝန်တွင် မသမာမှု၊ မှားယွင်းမှုတို့ကြောင့် အရေးပါသောလွှဲမှားမှုများမှ ကင်းရှင်းသော ဘဏ္ဍာရေး ရှင်းတမ်းများအား သင့်လျော်မှန်ကန်စွာ ရေးဆွဲဖော်ပြရန်နှင့် လုပ်ငန်းတွင်းထိန်းချုပ်မှု အစီအစဉ်ကိုရေးဆွဲခြင်း၊ အကောင်အထည်ဖော်ခြင်းနှင့် ထိန်းသိမ်းခြင်း၊ သင့်လျော်သော စာရင်းဆိုင်ရာမူဝါဒများအား ရွေးချယ်ကျင့်သုံးခြင်းနှင့် အခြေအနေအရ ဆီလျော်သော စာရင်းဆိုင်ရာ ခန့်မှန်းချက်များကို ပြုလုပ်ခြင်းတို့လည်းပါဝင်ပါသည်။

စာရင်းစစ်၏တာဝန်

ကျွန်တော်များအဖွဲ့များ၏ တာဝန်မှာ စာရင်းစစ်ဆေးတွေ့ရှိချက်များကို အခြေပြု၍ ယင်းဘဏ္ဍာရေး ရှင်းတမ်းများအပေါ် ထင်မြင်ယူဆချက်ပေးရန်ဖြစ်ပါသည်။ ကျွန်တော်များအဖွဲ့သည် မြန်မာနိုင်ငံ စာရင်းစစ်ဆိုင်ရာစံများနှင့်အညီ စစ်ဆေးမှုများကို ဆောင်ရွက်ခဲ့ပါသည်။ ယင်းစံများအရ ကျွန်တော်များအဖွဲ့အနေဖြင့် ကျင့်ဝတ်သိက္ခာပိုင်းဆိုင်ရာ လိုအပ်ချက်များအား လိုက်နာရန်နှင့် ဘဏ္ဍာရေးရှင်းတမ်းများသည် အရေးပါသော အချက်များအား မှားယွင်းမှုကင်းရှင်းကြောင်း ကျိုးကြောင်းဆီလျော်သေချာမှုရှိစေရန် အစီအစဉ်များရေးဆွဲပြီး စစ်ဆေးဆောင်ရွက်ရန် လိုအပ်ပါသည်။



စာရင်းစစ်ဆေးရာ၌ ဘဏ္ဍာရေးရှင်းတမ်းများတွင် ဖော်ပြချက်များနှင့် ငွေပမာဏများအတွက် စာရင်းစစ် အထောက်အထားများ ရယူရန် လုပ်ထုံးလုပ်နည်းများချမှတ်ဆောင်ရွက်ရန်ပါဝင်ပါသည်။ ရွေးချယ်ထားသော လုပ်ထုံးလုပ်နည်းများသည် မသမာမှု၊ မှားယွင်းမှုတို့ကြောင့် ဘဏ္ဍာရေးရှင်းတမ်းပေါင်းချုပ်၏ အရေးပါသော မှားယွင်းဖော်ပြချက်များမှ အန္တရာယ်များကို အကဲဖြတ်ခြင်းများ အပါအဝင် စာရင်းစစ်၏ ပိုင်းခြားချင့်ချိန် သုံးသပ်ခြင်းအပေါ်တွင်မူတည်ပါသည်။

ထိုအန္တရာယ်များအား အကဲဖြတ်မှုများပြုလုပ်ရာတွင် စာရင်းစစ်သည် အခြေအနေနှင့်ဆီလျော်သော စာရင်းစစ်လုပ်ထုံးလုပ်နည်းများကို ရေးဆွဲရန် အဖွဲ့အစည်း၏ ဘဏ္ဍာရေးရှင်းတမ်းများ ရေးဆွဲမှုနှင့် သင့်လျော်မှန်ကန်စွာရေးဆွဲဖော်ပြရန်အလို့ငှာ သက်ဆိုင်သောဌာနတွင်း ကြီးကြပ်ကွက်ကဲမှုကို ထည့်သွင်းစဉ်းစား သော်လည်း အဖွဲ့အစည်း၏ ဌာနတွင်းကြီးကြပ်ကွက်ကဲမှု၏ ထိရောက်မှုအပေါ်တွင် ထင်မြင်ယူဆချက် ပေးရန်မဟုတ်ပါ။ စာရင်းစစ်ဆေးရာတွင် စီမံခန့်ခွဲသူများက အသုံးပြုခဲ့သော စာရင်းမူများ၏ ဆီလျော်မှုနှင့် ပြုလုပ်ခဲ့သော စာရင်းခန့်မှန်းခြေများ၏ ကျိုးကြောင်းဆီလျော်မှုကို သုံးသပ်ခြင်းနှင့် ဘဏ္ဍာရေးရှင်းတမ်းများ၏ တင်ပြချက်အားလုံးအပေါ်ခြုံငုံသုံးသပ်ခြင်းတို့လည်း ပါဝင်ပါသည်။ ကျွန်တော်များရရှိခဲ့သော စာရင်းစစ် အထောက်အထားများသည် ကျွန်တော်များ၏ စာရင်းစစ်ထင်မြင်ယူဆချက်အတွက် အခြေခံမူပြုရန် လုံလောက်သင့်လျော်သည်ဟု ယုံကြည်ပါသည်။

ထင်မြင်ယူဆချက်

ဘဏ္ဍာရေးရှင်းတမ်းများသည် မြန်မာနိုင်ငံကုမ္ပဏီများ အက်ဥပဒေပါ ပြဋ္ဌာန်းချက်များနှင့် မြန်မာနိုင်ငံဘဏ္ဍာရေးအစီရင်ခံခြင်းဆိုင်ရာစံများ (Myanmar Financial Reporting Standards) နှင့်အညီ ကုမ္ပဏီ၏ ၂၀၁၇ ခုနှစ်၊ မတ်လ(၃၁) ရက်နေ့ရှိ ဘဏ္ဍာရေးအခြေအနေနှင့် ယင်းနေ့ကုန်ဆုံးသောနှစ်အတွက် လုပ်ငန်း ဆောင်ရွက်မှုရလဒ်များနှင့် ငွေသားစီးဆင်းမှုနှင့်စပ်လျဉ်းသည့် အရေးပါသောအချက်များအားလုံးကို သင့်တင့်လျောက်ပတ်စွာ ဖော်ပြထားကြောင်း ကျွန်တော်များထင်မြင်ယူဆပါသည်။

- အခြားဥပဒေနှင့် စည်းကမ်းချက်ဆိုင်ရာ လိုအပ်ချက်များအပေါ် အစီရင်ခံခြင်း ကျွန်တော်များအဖွဲ့သည် မြန်မာနိုင်ငံကုမ္ပဏီများ အက်ဥပဒေပါပြဋ္ဌာန်းချက်များနှင့်အညီ
- (၁) လိုအပ်သော သတင်းအချက်အလက်များနှင့် ရှင်းလင်းချက်များအားလုံးကို ရရှိပြီဖြစ်ကြောင်း
 - (၂) ကျွန်တော်များအဖွဲ့၏ အစစ်ဆေးခံကုမ္ပဏီအုပ်စုနှင့် လက်အောက်ခံကုမ္ပဏီသည် မြန်မာနိုင်ငံကုမ္ပဏီများ အက်ဥပဒေပုဒ်မ-၁၃၀ နှင့်အညီ စာရင်းစာအုပ်များကို ထိန်းသိမ်းထားရှိကြောင်း အစီရင်ခံအပ်ပါသည်။

ဦးသောင်းအေး
စာရင်းစစ်ဆေးခြင်းနှင့်ဘဏ္ဍာရေးအတိုင်ပင်ခံ
ဦးသောင်းအေးနှင့်အဖွဲ့စာရင်းစစ်များ



**မြန်မာနိုင်ငံလယ်ယာစီးပွားရေးအများပိုင်ကော်ပိုရေးရှင်းလီမိတက်နှင့် ၎င်း၏လက်အောက်ခံကုမ္ပဏီများ
၂၀၁၇ ခုနှစ်၊ မတ်လ (၃၁) ရက်နေ့ရှိ ဘဏ္ဍာရေးအခြေအနေပြရှင်းတမ်းပေါင်းချုပ်**

	မှတ်စု	၃၁.၃.၂၀၁၇ ကျပ်	၃၁.၃.၂၀၁၆ ကျပ်
ရပိုင်ခွင့်များ			
လက်ငင်းရပိုင်ခွင့်များ			
ကုန်ပစ္စည်းလက်ကျန်	၁	၄,၈၇၄,၇၅၄,၉၈၉	၃,၀၉၄,၆၂၀,၇၅၅
ရရန်ရှိစာရင်းများ	၂	၇,၄၉၂,၅၇၁,၁၅၅	၉,၉၃၃,၆၉၅,၇၆၀
ခေတ္တချေးငွေ	၂	-	၁၀၆,၁၇၄,၄၀၀
အထွေထွေမြီစားများ	၂	၇၇၃,၇၄၃,၉၇၁	၇၄၃,၆၀၅,၂၀၉
ရွှေ့ဆိုင်းစရိတ်များ	၃	၆,၃၇၀,၀၇၃,၉၈၉	၃,၃၄၄,၂၄၈,၂၇၃
ကြိုတင်ပေးငွေများ	၄	၃၃၉,၈၅၇,၀၉၅	၁,၄၆၄,၄၉၀,၁၁၀
ကြိုတင်ပေးအခွန်အခများ	၄	၄၇၁,၁၈၃,၃၇၂	၂၉၃,၆၃၉,၄၈၂
ငွေနှင့်ဘဏ်လက်ကျန်	၅	၄၈၁,၉၇၈,၀၈၄	၅၈၃,၅၄၉,၆၂၄
စုစုပေါင်းလက်ငင်းရပိုင်ခွင့်များ		၂၀,၈၀၄,၁၆၂,၆၅၄	၁၉,၅၆၄,၀၂၃,၆၁၄
လက်ငင်းမဟုတ်သောရပိုင်ခွင့်များ			
မြေအဆောက်အဦးနှင့်အခြားပုံသေပိုင်ပစ္စည်း	၆	၄၀,၉၄၇,၅၁၉,၆၉၃	၄၀,၄၄၃,၆၆၄,၂၈၁
ကိုင်တွယ်၍မရသောပုံသေပိုင်ပစ္စည်း	၇	၉၁၈,၁၇၇,၂၈၁	၂၈၆,၀၁၁,၁၆၆
တည်ဆောက်ဆဲလုပ်ငန်းများ		၄,၃၈၄,၉၇၅,၁၇၂	၁,၉၂၈,၄၀၆,၄၁၇
ရင်းနှီးမြှုပ်နှံမှု		၁၈,၁၈၄,၉၂၂,၈၅၈	၈,၃၂၃,၅၁၃,၁၇၅
စုစုပေါင်းလက်ငင်းမဟုတ်သောရပိုင်ခွင့်များ		၆၄,၄၃၅,၅၉၅,၀၀၃	၅၀,၉၈၁,၅၉၅,၀၃၉
စုစုပေါင်းရပိုင်ခွင့်များ		၈၅,၂၃၉,၇၅၇,၆၅၆	၇၀,၅၄၅,၆၁၈,၆၅၂

ရင်းနှီးငွေနှင့်ပေးရန်တာဝန်များ			
လက်ငင်းပေးရန်တာဝန်များ			
ပေးရန်ရှိစာရင်း	၈	၆,၃၆၈,၀၁၄,၇၂၆	၁၃,၂၆၈,၄၄၈,၅၂၁
အခြားပေးရန်ရှိများ	၈	၄,၅၃၀,၄၀၈,၅၆၄	၇၀၃,၉၅၁,၂၁၉

ပေးရန်ရှိအခွန်အခများ	၈	၁၀၁,၁၇၄,၄၂၉	၅၁,၉၂၅,၃၈၆
ချေးငွေနှင့်ကြိုတင်ပေးငွေ	၉	၂၇,၈၀၈,၈၁၆,၂၄၉	၁၇,၃၄၅,၈၂၀,၉၆၀
ဘဏ်ပိုထုတ်ငွေ	၉	၂,၈၉၇,၂၁၈,၈၄၇	၂,၈၁၁,၃၂၅,၈၇၁
စုစုပေါင်းလက်ငင်းပေးရန်တာဝန်များ		၄၁,၇၇၅,၆၃၂,၈၁၆	၃၄,၁၈၁,၄၇၁,၉၅၈

လက်ငင်းမဟုတ်သောပေးရန်တာဝန်များ			
ချေးငွေ		-	၄၅၀,၀၀၀,၀၀၀
စုစုပေါင်းလက်ငင်းမဟုတ်သောပေးရန်တာဝန်များ		-	၄၅၀,၀၀၀,၀၀၀
စုစုပေါင်းပေးရန်တာဝန်များ		၄၁,၇၇၅,၆၃၂,၈၁၆	၃၄,၆၃၁,၄၇၁,၉၅၈

ရင်းနှီးငွေ			
မတည်ရင်းနှီးငွေ		၂၂,၈၄၆,၆၁၀,၀၀၀	၁၆,၂၄၈,၂၂၀,၀၀၀
အစုရှယ်ယာသီးသန့်ရန်ပုံငွေ		၁၅၈,၆၅၆,၈၀၀	၁၅၈,၆၅၆,၈၀၀
စုဆောင်းရန်ပုံငွေ		၁၈,၁၁၁,၃၈၆,၀၀၈	၁၈,၁၀၅,၂၇၆,၅၉၀
ယခင်နှစ်နှင့်သက်ဆိုင်သော အရုံး/အမြတ်စာရင်းညှိနှိုင်းချက်		(၁,၅၀၃,၀၅၆,၆၅၉)	(၁,၀၈၁,၁၃၂,၇၇၆)
ထိန်းချုပ်နိုင်မှုမရှိသောပိုင်ဆိုင်မှုများ		၃,၉၂၀,၅၂၈,၆၉၁	၂,၄၈၃,၁၂၆,၀၈၀
တန်ဖိုးသင့်ရန်ပုံငွေ		-	-
စုစုပေါင်းရင်းနှီးငွေ		၄၃,၅၃၄,၁၂၄,၈၄၀	၃၅,၉၁၄,၁၄၆,၆၉၄
စုစုပေါင်းရင်းနှီးငွေနှင့်ပေးရန်တာဝန်များ		၈၅,၂၃၉,၇၅၇,၆၅၆	၇၀,၅၄၅,၆၁၈,၆၅၂



Chit Khine
Chairman

Myanmar Agribusiness Public Corporation Ltd.

Ye Min Aung
Managing Director

Myanmar Agribusiness Public Corporation Ltd.

မြန်မာနိုင်ငံလယ်ယာစီးပွားရေးအများပိုင်ကော်ပိုရေးရှင်းလီမိတက်နှင့် ၎င်း၏လက်အောက်ခံကုမ္ပဏီများ
 ၂၀၁၇ ခုနှစ်၊ မတ်လ (၃၁)ရက်ကုန်ဆုံးသောနှစ်အတွက် ဝင်ငွေအလုံးစုံပါဝင်သောရှင်းတမ်းပေါင်းချုပ်

	မှတ်စု	၃၁.၃.၂၀၁၇ ကျပ်	၃၁.၃.၂၀၁၆ ကျပ်
ဝင်ငွေများ	၁၀	၁၀,၃၉၉,၆၄၁,၅၁၈	၁၈,၉၈၄,၃၉၉,၀၆၄
(-) ရောင်းကုန်တန်ဖိုး	၁၁	(၉,၂၂၄,၁၁၂,၂၁၇)	(၁၇,၅၅၆,၉၀၈,၁၈၅)
(-) ကုန်သွယ်ခွန်လျာထားချက်	၁၂	(၃၄,၂၀၈,၃၀၄)	(၁,၈၃၃,၃၄၈)
အကြမ်းအမြတ်		၁,၁၄၁,၃၂၀,၉၉၇	၁,၄၂၅,၆၅၇,၅၃၁
(-) လုပ်ငန်းလုပ်ဆောင်မှုကုန်ကျစရိတ်များ	၁၃	(၁,၈၆၂,၅၁၅,၀၁၂)	(၂,၂၇၅,၀၉၇,၆၅၄)
(-) အရောင်းနှင့်ဖြန့်ဖြူးမှုကုန်ကျစရိတ်	၁၄	(၂၄၁,၆၉၁,၁၆၃)	(၄၅၂,၅၆၁,၆၁၈)
(-) နိုင်ငံခြားငွေလဲနှုန်းအမြတ်/(အရှုံး)		(၄၂,၀၄၆,၉၀၁)	(၁၁၇,၁၃၆,၀၆၂)
လုပ်ငန်းလုပ်ဆောင်မှုအမြတ်/(အရှုံး)		(၁,၀၀၄,၉၃၂,၀၈၁)	(၁,၄၁၉,၁၃၇,၈၀၃)
(+) အခြားလုပ်ငန်းဆောင်ရွက်မှုမှဝင်ငွေ	၁၅	၅၄၆,၇၆၁,၄၂၄	၇၄၃,၆၄၁,၅၈၀
(-) လုပ်ငန်းလုပ်ဆောင်မှုနှင့်	၁၆	(၂,၁၇၇,၇၁၅)	(၉,၀၅၆,၈၄၅)
မသက်ဆိုင်သောစရိတ်များ			
(+) အခြားရင်းနှီးမြှုပ်နှံမှုမှဝင်ငွေ	၁၇	၅၁၃,၃၁၀,၄၀၀	၈၇၇,၁၆၀,၀၀၀
အခွန်မနှုတ်မီအသားတင်အမြတ်		၅၂၉,၂၀၂	၁၉၂,၆၀၆,၉၃၂
ဝင်ငွေခွန်လျာထား		-	-
လုပ်ငန်းလုပ်ဆောင်မှုအသားတင်အမြတ်		၅၂၉,၂၀၂	၁၉၂,၆၀၆,၉၃၂
တန်ဖိုးပြန်သင့်အမြတ်		-	၁၅,၁၈၁,၈၅၉,၇၇၅
ယခုနှစ်စုဆောင်းရန်ပုံငွေ		၅၂၉,၂၀၂	၁၅,၃၇၄,၄၆၆,၇၀၇
စာရင်းဖွင့်စုဆောင်းရန်ပုံငွေ		၁၈,၁၂၃,၄၀၂,၆၇၀	၂,၇၄၈,၉၃၅,၉၆၃
စာရင်းပိတ်စုဆောင်းရန်ပုံငွေ		၁၈,၁၇၆,၃၆၄,၆၉၉	၁၈,၁၂၃,၄၀၂,၆၇၀



(Handwritten Signature)

Chit Khine
Chairman

Myanmar Agribusiness Public Corporation Ltd.

(Handwritten Signature)

Te Min Aung
Managing Director

Myanmar Agribusiness Public Corporation Ltd.

မြန်မာနိုင်ငံလယ်ယာစီးပွားရေးအများပိုင်ကော်ပိုရေးရှင်းလီမိတက်နှင့်၎င်း၏လက်အောက်ခံကုမ္ပဏီများ
 အစုရှယ်ယာပိုင်ဆိုင်ခွင့်များပြောင်းလဲမှုရှင်းတမ်းပေါင်းချုပ်
 ၂၀၁၇ ခုနှစ်၊ မတ်လ (၃၁)ရက်နေ့ကုန်ဆုံးသောနှစ်အတွက်

	မတည်ရင်းနှီးငွေ	အစုရှယ်ယာသီးသန့်ရန်ပုံငွေ	စုဆောင်းရန်ပုံငွေ	စုဆောင်းအမြတ်ရန်ပုံငွေ စာရင်းညှိနှိုင်းချက်	ထိန်းချုပ်နိုင်မှုမရှိသောပိုင်ဆိုင်မှုများ
	ကျပ်	ကျပ်	ကျပ်	ကျပ်	ကျပ်
၂၀၁၆ခုနှစ်၊ဇူလိုင်(၁)ရက်နေ့ရှိ စာရင်းဖွင့်လက်ကျန် နှစ်အတွင်း	၁၆,၂၄၈,၂၂၀,၀၀၀	၁၅၈,၆၅၆,၈၀၀	၁၈,၁၀၅,၂၇၆,၅၈၉	(၁,၀၈၁,၁၃၂,၇၇၆)	၂,၄၈၃,၁၂၆,၀၈၀
ယခုနှစ်စုဆောင်းအမြတ်	-	-	၅၂,၉၆၂,၀၂၉	-	-
အစုရှယ်ယာထုတ်ဝေခြင်း	၆,၅၉၈,၃၉၀,၀၀၀	-	-	-	-
ယခင်နှစ်စာရင်းညှိနှိုင်းချက်	-	-	-	(၄၂၁,၉၂၃,၈၈၃)	-
ထိန်းချုပ်နိုင်မှုမရှိသောပိုင်ဆိုင်မှုများ	-	-	(၄၆,၈၅၂,၆၁၀)	-	၁,၄၃၇,၄၀၂,၆၁၀
၂၀၁၇ခုနှစ်၊မတ်လ(၃၁)ရက် နေ့ရှိစာရင်းပိတ်လက်ကျန်	၂၂,၈၄၆,၆၁၀,၀၀၀	၁၅၈,၆၅၆,၈၀၀	၁၈,၁၁၁,၃၈၆,၀၀၇	(၁,၅၀၃,၀၅၆,၆၅၉)	၃,၉၂၀,၅၂၈,၆၉၀

မြန်မာနိုင်ငံလယ်ယာစီးပွားရေးအများပိုင်ကော်ပိုရေးရှင်းလီမိတက်နှင့်၎င်း၏လက်အောက်ခံကုမ္ပဏီများ
ငွေသားစီးဆင်းမှုရှင်းတမ်းပေါင်းချုပ်
၂၀၁၇ ခုနှစ်၊ မတ်လ (၃၁)ရက်ကုန်ဆုံးသောနှစ်အတွက်

	ကျပ်	ကျပ်
လုပ်ငန်းဆောင်ရွက်မှုများအရ ငွေသားစီးဆင်းမှုများ		
အခွန်မနှုတ်မီအသားတင်အမြတ်		၅၂,၉၆၂,၀၂၉
ငွေသားမဟုတ်သောကိုင်ညှိရေးဆွဲချက်များ		
ပုံသေပိုင်ပစ္စည်းတန်ဖိုးလျော့စရိတ်	၃၁၄,၉၄၃,၆၄၀	
ပုံသေပိုင်ပစ္စည်းရောင်းချခြင်းမှအရှုံး	၉၂,၉၇၃,၉၇၁	
ပုံသေပိုင်ပစ္စည်းပယ်ဖျက်ခြင်း	၇,၀၇၃,၃၈၈	
ယခင်နှစ်စာရင်းညှိနှိုင်းချက်	(၄၂၁,၉၂၃,၈၈၃)	
		(၆,၉၃၂,၈၈၄)
လှည့်လည်ရင်းနှီးငွေပြောင်းလဲမှုမတိုင်မီလုပ်ငန်းဆောင်ရွက်ချက်		၄၆,၀၂၉,၁၄၅
အမြတ်/အရှုံး		
လှည့်လည်ရင်းနှီးငွေပြောင်းလဲမှုများ		
ကုန်သွယ်မှုနှင့်အခြားရရန်ရှိများ	၃၃၂,၂၄၉,၂၅၄	
ကုန်လက်ကျန်များ	(၁,၇၈၀,၁၃၄,၂၃၄)	
ကုန်သွယ်မှုနှင့်အခြားပေးရန်ရှိများ	(၃,၀၂၄,၇၂၇,၄၀၈)	
		(၄,၄၇၅,၆၁၅,၃၈၈)
လုပ်ငန်းဆောင်ရွက်ချက်များအရအသားတင်ငွေသားစီးဆင်းမှု		(၄,၄၂၉,၅၈၆,၂၄၃)
ရင်းနှီးမြှုပ်နှံမှုလုပ်ဆောင်ချက်များအရငွေသားစီးဆင်းမှုများ		
ပုံသေပိုင်ပစ္စည်းရောင်းချခြင်းမှငွေ	၃၁၃,၇၁၆,၈၇၅	
ပုံသေပိုင်ပစ္စည်းဝယ်ယူမှု	(၄,၃၂၁,၂၉၈,၁၅၆)	
ရင်းနှီးမြှုပ်နှံမှု	(၉,၈၆၁,၄၀၉,၆၈၂)	
		(၁၃,၈၆၅,၉၉၀,၉၆၃)
ရင်းနှီးမြှုပ်နှံမှုလုပ်ဆောင်ချက်များအရအသားတင်ငွေသားစီးဆင်းမှု		(၁၃,၈၆၅,၉၉၀,၉၆၃)
ဘဏ္ဍာရေးဆောင်ရွက်ချက်များအရငွေသားစီးဆင်းမှုများ		
အစုရှယ်ယာထုတ်ပေးမှု	၇,၉၈၈,၉၄၀,၀၀၀	
ချေးငွေရရှိမှု	၁၃,၀၁၆,၃၈၈,၅၃၆	
		၂၁,၀၀၅,၃၂၈,၅၃၆
ဘဏ္ဍာရေးဆောင်ရွက်ချက်များအရအသားတင်ငွေသားစီးဆင်းမှု		၂၁,၀၀၅,၃၂၈,၅၃၆
ငွေသားအသားတင်အတိုး/အလျော့		၂,၇၀၉,၇၅၄,၃၃၀
နှစ်စရိတ် ငွေနှင့်ငွေသားညှိမှုခြင်းလက်ကျန်များ		(၂,၂၂၇,၇၇၆,၂၄၆)
နှစ်ဆုံးရှိ ငွေနှင့်ငွေသားညှိမှုခြင်းလက်ကျန်များ		၄၈၁,၉၇၈,၀၈၄

၁။ ကုန်လက်ကျန်များ

	၃၁.၃.၂၀၁၇ ကျပ်	၃၁.၃.၂၀၁၆ ကျပ်
ကုန်ကြမ်းနှင့်သုံးစွဲပစ္စည်းများ	၁,၂၁၅,၄၆၂,၂၈၆	၁,၆၆၅,၄၅၂,၃၄၉
အပိုပစ္စည်းများ	၃,၂၆၂,၁၃၂,၀၅၉	၁,၂၂၅,၃၈၈,၉၉၇
ထုတ်လုပ်ပြီးကုန်ပစ္စည်း	၃၉၇,၁၆၀,၆၄၄	၂၀၃,၇၇၉,၄၁၀
စုစုပေါင်း	၄,၈၇၄,၇၅၄,၉၈၉	၃,၀၉၄,၆၂၀,၇၅၅

၂။ ရရန်ရှိစာရင်းများ

	၃၁.၃.၂၀၁၇ ကျပ်	၃၁.၃.၂၀၁၆ ကျပ်
ကုန်သွယ်မှုရရန်ရှိ	၇,၀၆၀,၃၁၈,၀၉၁	၉,၃၃၅,၇၁၈,၂၄၇
ဆက်စပ်နေသောလုပ်ငန်းများမှရရန်ရှိ	၄၃၂,၂၅၃,၀၆၄	၅၉၇,၉၇၇,၅၁၃
ယာယီချေးငွေ	-	၁၀၆,၁၇၄,၄၀၀
အထွေထွေမြီစားများ	၇၇၃,၆၉၃,၉၇၁	၇၄၃,၆၀၅,၂၀၉
အခြားရရန်ရှိများ	၅၀,၀၀၀	-
စုစုပေါင်း	၈,၂၆၆,၃၁၅,၁၂၆	၁၀,၇၈၃,၄၇၅,၃၆၈

၃။ ရွှေ့ဆိုင်းစရိတ်များ

	၃၁.၃.၂၀၁၇ ကျပ်	၃၁.၃.၂၀၁၆ ကျပ်
ရွှေ့ဆိုင်းလုပ်ငန်းစရိတ်များ	၆,၃၇၀,၀၇၃,၉၈၉	၃,၃၄၄,၂၄၈,၂၇၃
စုစုပေါင်း	၆,၃၇၀,၀၇၃,၉၈၉	၃,၃၄၄,၂၄၈,၂၇၃

၄။ ကြိုတင်ပေးငွေများ

	၃၁.၃.၂၀၁၇ ကျပ်	၃၁.၃.၂၀၁၆ ကျပ်
ကုန်သွယ်မှုလုပ်ငန်းများသို့ကြိုတင်ထုတ်ပေးငွေ	၁၂၆,၅၂၂,၅၀၀	၁,၃၇၁,၀၇၆,၉၃၅
ကြိုတင်ပေးငွေများ	၁၇၅,၃၁၇,၅၇၀	၅၈,၁၇၁,၆၇၅
စပေါ်ငွေ	၃၈,၀၁၇,၀၂၅	၃၅,၂၄၁,၅၀၀
ကြိုတင်ပေးအခွန်အခများ	၄၇၁,၁၈၃,၃၇၂	၂၉၃,၆၃၉,၄၈၂
စုစုပေါင်း	၈၁၁,၀၄၀,၄၆၆	၁,၇၇၈,၁၂၉,၅၉၂

၅။ ငွေနှင့်ဘဏ်လက်ကျန်

	၃၁.၃.၂၀၁၇ ကျပ်	၃၁.၃.၂၀၁၆ ကျပ်
ဘဏ်လက်ကျန်	၄၃၂,၂၆၁,၃၇၃	၃၁၈,၆၂၀,၂၂၀
ငွေသားလက်ကျန်	၄၉,၇၁၆,၇၁၀	၂၆၄,၉၂၉,၄၀၄
စုစုပေါင်း	၄၈၁,၉၇၈,၀၈၄	၅၈၃,၅၄၉,၆၂၄

၆။ ပုံသေပိုင်ပစ္စည်းများ

	မြေနှင့်အဆောက်အဦး	ပရိဘောဂ	စက်ကိရိယာ	စုစုပေါင်း
	ကျပ်	ကျပ်	ကျပ်	ကျပ်
မူရင်းတန်ဖိုး				
၂၀၁၆ ဧပြီလ(၁)ရက်	၃၃,၁၂၇,၉၁၃,၀၇၃	၁၃၁,၁၀၂,၄၁၉	၈,၁၂၇,၃၀၃,၆၂၅	၄၁,၃၆၆,၆၃၉,၁၁၈
နေ့ရှိစာရင်းဖွင့်လက်ကျန်				
အသစ်ဝယ်ခြင်း	၆,၅၅၆,၈၇၇,၅၆၆	၇၇,၂၆၁,၆၅၃	၂,၆၉၆,၅၁၈,၄၁၄	၉,၃၃၀,၆၅၇,၆၃၃
ရောင်းချခြင်း	-	(၂၀၀,၀၀၀)	(၄၅၁,၂၅၄,၄၇၃)	(၄၅၁,၄၅၄,၄၇၃)
ပယ်ဖျက်ခြင်း	-	(၂၃၈,၀၀၀)	(၁၆,၁၆၀,၅၆၆)	(၁၆,၃၉၈,၅၆၆)
ရွှေ့ပြောင်းခြင်း	(၇,၉၇၁,၅၉၀,၈၈၀)	(၃၁,၄၄၈,၉၅၄)	(၁၂၀,၈၅၉,၅၀၁)	(၈,၁၂၃,၈၉၉,၃၃၅)
၂၀၁၇ မတ်လ(၃၁)ရက်	၃၁,၇၁၃,၁၉၉,၇၅၉	၁၇၆,၄၇၇,၁၁၈	၁၀,၂၃၅,၅၄၇,၅၀၀	၄၂,၁၂၅,၂၂၄,၃၇၇
နေ့ရှိစာရင်းပိတ်လက်ကျန်				
စုစုပေါင်းတန်ဖိုးလျော့				
၂၀၁၆ ဧပြီလ(၁)ရက်	၁၆,၈၆၃,၂၄၁	၁၇,၇၅၁,၄၇၈	၉၀၈,၀၄၀,၁၁၉	၉၄၂,၆၅၄,၈၃၈
နေ့ရှိစာရင်းဖွင့်တန်ဖိုးလျော့				
တန်ဖိုးလျော့	၁၇,၇၁၇,၀၅၃	၆,၉၃၅,၅၃၅	၂၈၂,၀၁၉,၁၁၂	၃၀၆,၆၇၁,၇၀၀
ရောင်းချခြင်း	-	(၂၀,၀၀၀)	(၄၄,၇၄၃,၆၂၆)	(၄၄,၇၆၃,၆၂၆)
ရွှေ့ပြောင်းခြင်း	-	(၃,၀၀၅,၈၁၄)	(၁၄,၅၂၇,၂၃၅)	(၁၇,၅၃၃,၀၅၀)
စာရင်းညှိနှိုင်းချက်	(၅,၇၇၃,၂၉၄)	(၉)	(၃,၅၅၁,၈၇၆)	(၉,၃၂၅,၁၇၈)
၂၀၁၇ မတ်လ(၃၁)ရက်	၂၈,၈၈၉,၀၀၀	၂၁,၆၆၁,၁၉၀	၁,၁၂၇,၂၃၆,၄၉၄	၁,၁၇၇,၇၀၄,၆၈၄
နေ့ရှိစာရင်းပိတ်တန်ဖိုးလျော့				
ဘဏ္ဍာရေးနှစ်ကုန်ဆုံးသော	၃၁,၆၈၄,၃၉၂,၇၅၉	၁၅၄,၈၁၅,၉၂၈	၉,၁၀၈,၃၁၁,၀၀၅	၄၀,၉၄၇,၅၁၉,၆၉၃
နေ့ရှိစုစုပေါင်းအသားတင်တန်ဖိုး				

ဂျပန်ငွေကြေးကိုင်တွယ်မှုမရသောပစ္စည်း

	မူလကုန်ကျစရိတ်	Software	စုစုပေါင်း
မူရင်းတန်ဖိုး	ကျပ်	ကျပ်	ကျပ်
၂၀၁၆ ဧပြီလ(၁)ရက်နေ့ရှိ စာရင်းဖွင့်လက်ကျန်	၂၈၀,၄၂၄,၇၂၅	၂၈,၂၄၉,၃၅၃	၃၀၈,၆၇၄,၀၇၈
အသစ်ဝယ်ခြင်း	၆၂၃,၆၁၃,၆၅၁	၁၆,၈၂၄,၄၀၃	၆၄၀,၄၃၈,၀၅၄
၂၀၁၇ မတ်လ(၃၁)ရက်နေ့ရှိ စာရင်းပိတ်လက်ကျန်	၉၀၄,၀၃၈,၃၇၆	၄၅,၀၇၃,၇၅၆	၉၄၉,၁၁၂,၁၃၂

စုစုပေါင်းတန်ဖိုးလျော့

၂၀၁၆ ဧပြီလ(၁)ရက်နေ့ရှိ စာရင်းဖွင့်တန်ဖိုးလျော့	၆,၃၉၂,၄၉၅	၁၆,၂၇၀,၄၁၇	၂၂,၆၆၂,၉၁၂
တန်ဖိုးလျော့	၃၁၃,၅၀၀	၇,၉၅၈,၄၄၀	၈,၂၇၁,၉၄၀
စာရင်းညှိနှိုင်းချက်	-	(၁)	(၁)
၂၀၁၇ မတ်လ(၃၁)ရက်နေ့ရှိ စာရင်းပိတ်တန်ဖိုးလျော့	၆,၇၀၅,၉၉၅	၂၄,၂၂၈,၈၅၆	၃၀,၉၃၄,၈၅၁
ဘဏ္ဍာရေးနှစ်ကုန်ဆုံးသောနေ့ရှိ စုစုပေါင်းအသားတင်တန်ဖိုး	၈၉၇,၃၃၂,၃၈၁	၂၀,၈၄၄,၉၀၀	၉၁၈,၁၇၇,၂၈၁

၈။ ပေးရန်ရှိစာရင်း	၃၁.၃.၂၀၁၇ ကျပ်	၃၁.၃.၂၀၁၆ ကျပ်
ကုန်သွယ်မှုပေးရန်ရှိ	၄,၇၀၅,၉၃၃,၀၀၂	၁၃,၂၆၈,၄၄၈,၅၂၁
ဆက်စပ်နေသောလုပ်ငန်းများသို့ပေးရန်ရှိ	၁,၆၆၂,၀၈၁,၇၂၄	-
အခြားပေးရန်ရှိများ	၄,၅၃၀,၄၀၈,၅၆၄	၇၀၃,၉၅၁,၂၁၉
ပေးရန်ရှိအခွန်အခများ	၁၀၁,၁၇၄,၄၂၉	၅၁,၉၂၅,၃၈၆
စုစုပေါင်း	၁၀,၉၉၉,၅၉၇,၇၁၉	၁၄,၀၂၄,၃၂၅,၁၂၆

၉။ ချေးငွေနှင့်ကြိုတင်ပေးငွေ	၃၁.၃.၂၀၁၇ ကျပ်	၃၁.၃.၂၀၁၆ ကျပ်
ချေးငွေ	၂၅,၈၄၈,၃၇၈,၈၉၆	၁၅,၆၇၄,၆၇၀,၈၁၇
ခေတ္တချေးငွေ	၁,၈၃၆,၁၉၁,၀၆၅	-
ကြိုတင်ရငွေ	၁၂၄,၂၄၆,၂၈၈	၁,၆၇၁,၁၅၀,၁၄၄
ဘဏ်ပိုထုတ်ငွေ	၂,၈၉၇,၂၁၈,၈၄၇	၂,၈၁၁,၃၂၅,၈၇၁
စုစုပေါင်း	၃၀,၇၇၆,၀၂၅,၀၉၆	၂၀,၁၅၇,၁၄၆,၈၃၂

၁၀။ ဝင်ငွေများ	၃၁.၃.၂၀၁၇ ကျပ်	၃၁.၃.၂၀၁၆ ကျပ်
ကုန်ရောင်းဝင်ငွေ	၉,၇၅၈,၃၂၉,၄၈၃	၁၆,၇၀၀,၇၉၈,၄၁၀
ဝန်ဆောင်မှုမှရငွေ	၆၄၁,၃၁၂,၀၃၅	၂,၂၈၃,၆၀၀,၆၅၄
စုစုပေါင်း	၁၀,၄၉၉,၆၄၁,၅၁၈	၁၈,၉၈၄,၃၉၉,၀၆၄

၁၁။ ကုန်ရောင်းတန်ဖိုး	၃၁.၃.၂၀၁၇ ကျပ်	၃၁.၃.၂၀၁၆ ကျပ်
စာရင်းဖွင့်ကုန်လက်ကျန်	၂,၁၇၅,၆၃၀,၂၀၅	၆,၁၃၀,၇၁၇,၇၂၄
ကုန်ဝယ်	၉,၆၇၅,၂၆၆,၅၈၆	၁၂,၅၈၆,၁၉၄,၆၄၃
ကုန်ဝယ်ကုန်ကျစရိတ်	၂၆၅,၇၆၁,၃၄၅	၃၂၆,၀၈၃,၉၇၄
လုပ်ငန်းလုပ်ဆောင်မှုစရိတ်များ	၈၄၇,၃၉၉,၆၇၆	-
စာရင်းပိတ်ကုန်လက်ကျန်	(၄,၃၅၀,၁၇၉,၆၉၄)	(၂,၇၂၈,၉၅၂,၅၈၉)
ဝန်ဆောင်မှုအတွက်ကုန်ကျစရိတ်	၆၁၀,၂၃၄,၁၀၀	၁,၂၄၂,၈၆၄,၄၃၃
စုစုပေါင်း	၉,၂၂၄,၁၁၂,၂၁၇	၁၇,၅၅၆,၉၀၈,၁၈၅

၁၂။ အခွန်လျာထားချက်	၃၁.၃.၂၀၁၇ ကျပ်	၃၁.၃.၂၀၁၆ ကျပ်
ကုန်သွယ်လုပ်ငန်းအခွန်လျာထားချက်	၃၄,၂၀၈,၃၀၄	၁,၈၃၃,၃၄၈
စုစုပေါင်း	၃၄,၂၀၈,၃၀၄	၁,၈၃၃,၃၄၈

၁၃။ လုပ်ငန်းလုပ်ဆောင်မှုကုန်ကျစရိတ်များ

	၃၁.၃.၂၀၁၇ ကျပ်	၃၁.၃.၂၀၁၆ ကျပ်
တည်းခိုစရိတ်	၁၂,၄၆၂,၂၃၃	၈,၄၀၀,၉၅၉
ပြင်ပကုန်ကျစရိတ်	၂၄,၈၉၁,၂၉၃	၁၈,၇၇၃,၆၇၇
နမူနာနှင့်လက်ဆောင်	၄၁၁,၄၀၂	၂,၆၁၃,၄၀၀
ခရီးစရိတ်	၆၇,၁၆၉,၂၆၇	၃၇,၈၇၈,၆၃၈
ပုံနှိပ်ရေးနှင့်စာရေးကိရိယာ	၁၂,၂၉၆,၈၂၆	၁၀,၅၀၀,၅၃၅
ဘဏ်စရိတ်	၃၀,၇၄၅,၆၇၈	၁၈,၈၂၉,၇၆၃
ဘဏ်တိုး	၁၇၄,၄၂၆,၂၂၄	၂၉၇,၅၃၆,၄၂၆
ဒဏ်ကြေး	၁၁,၉၄၅,၂၇၀	၅၇,၂၃၂,၇၇၁
ရုံးအသုံးစရိတ်	၁၂,၉၁၇,၉၆၀	၁၀,၁၃၈,၇၈၅
လူမှုရေးအသုံးစရိတ်များ	၉၉,၉၀၆,၁၄၆	၅၃,၈၇၀,၀၀၀
လက်ဆောင်ပစ္စည်းနှင့်လှူဒါန်းငွေ	၃၁,၂၆၅,၄၂၇	၃၂,၀၃၇,၈၅၀
တပ်ဆင်ခ	၇၈၇,၂၇၅	၂,၁၂၆,၅၄၀
မှတ်ပုံတင်ကုန်ကျစရိတ်	၂,၂၁၁,၃၅၀	၂,၇၉၉,၅၀၀
အထွေထွေကုန်ကျစရိတ်	၄၀,၇၈၈,၄၇၉	၂၁,၆၅၂,၂၅၂
ဧည့်ခံစရိတ်	၁၆,၀၃၆,၆၄၁	၄၅,၈၂၁,၄၈၅
လစာနှင့်ခွင့်ပြုငွေ	၃၄၈,၃၁၀,၀၈၁	၁၉၇,၀၄၃,၈၂၀
ဂုဏ်ပြုချီးမြှင့်ငွေ	၆၄,၁၅၃,၃၀၉	၅၃,၉၄၈,၈၃၄
သယ်ယူပို့ဆောင်စရိတ်	၂၁,၂၃၄,၁၃၀	၂၆,၁၅၀,၀၃၇
စားသောက်စရိတ်	၂၆,၆၂၇,၀၁၂	၁၄,၃၂၃,၄၄၀
သတင်းစာ၊စာအုပ်၊စာစောင်	၄၄၀,၅၀၀	၉၆၃,၆၀၀
ဖုန်း၊စာပို့နှင့်ကြေးနန်းခ	၁၁,၃၈၈,၂၇၈	၁၇,၄၃၆,၀၇၈
လျှပ်စစ်ဓါတ်အားခ	၁၈,၇၄၅,၄၉၄	၁၁,၃၄၀,၉၃၈
စက်မှုလယ်ယာကုန်ကျစရိတ်	၇,၃၉၈,၃၅၄	၂၃,၀၃၇,၇၂၇
ဓါတ်ဆီ၊စက်ဆီ၊ချောဆီ	၂၈,၉၁၄,၀၅၃	၃၅,၈၄၀,၁၁၄
တင်ဒါကုန်ကျစရိတ်	-	၅၀၅,၀၀၀
လူ့စွမ်းအားအရင်းအမြစ်ဖွံ့ဖြိုးမှုစီမံကိန်းသင်တန်းစရိတ်	၁၇,၄၃၀,၃၃၈	၃၅,၄၁၈,၄၀၈
ဝတ်စုံစရိတ်	၂၇၂,၆၄၀	၁၈,၂၉၁,၂၀၀
ငှားရမ်းခြင်းအခွန်အခ	၁၈,၇၂၈,၄၈၇	၅,၈၇၆,၁၄၂
အလုပ်သမားခ	၆,၃၀၈,၆၆၆	၂၁၄,၀၀၀
ပြင်ဆင်ထိန်းသိမ်းစရိတ်	၃၇,၀၈၆,၄၉၄	၂၄,၅၉၆,၀၄၀
ဝန်ဆောင်ခ	၉၀,၃၅၃,၆၆၆	၅၄,၅၉၁,၈၉၇
လူမှုရေးအသုံးစရိတ်	၃၃,၈၃၉,၃၈၈	၂၇,၈၃၉,၄၃၀
သုတေသနနှင့်ဖွံ့ဖြိုးမှုစရိတ်	၃၁,၆၅၃,၇၄၃	၇,၅၈၄,၃၃၉
အခြားကုန်ကျစရိတ်	၃,၇၄၈,၉၆၅	-
ကြေညာစရိတ်	၂၉,၂၇၉,၃၅၀	၂၇,၁၅၅,၇၂၅
လျှော့ပေးငွေ	၂,၀၃၃,၉၁၀	-
ရုံးခန်းငှားခ	၆၉,၄၆၁,၅၈၆	၂၉,၂၈၀,၀၀၀
ပိုထောင်ငှားခ	၃၇,၃၂၈,၄၇၂	၁၄၁,၈၄၄,၀၀၀
ပိုထောင်ကုန်ကျစရိတ်	၉,၈၃၁,၂၀၀	၃၈၃,၈၀၀
လူမှုဖူလုံရေးကြေး	၅,၀၇၀,၇၅၀	-
ပုံသေပိုင်ပစ္စည်းပယ်ဖျက်ခြင်း	၅၉၈,၅၆၆	၆၈,၂၈၄,၄၁၂
ပုံသေပိုင်ပစ္စည်းတန်ဖိုးလျှော့စရိတ်	၃၀၂,၇၇၀,၁၉၇	၈၃၂,၉၃၆,၀၉၂

ထိတွေ့ကိုင်တွယ်၍မရသောပစ္စည်းတန်ဖိုးလျှော့စရိတ်	၈,၂၇၁,၉၄၀	-
ပုံသေပိုင်ပစ္စည်းရောင်းချခြင်းမှအရုံးငွေ	၉၂,၉၇၃,၉၇၁	-

စုစုပေါင်း	၁,၈၆၂,၅၁၅,၀၁၂	၂,၂၇၅,၀၉၇,၆၅၄
-------------------	----------------------	----------------------

၁၄။ အရောင်းနှင့်ဖြန့်ဖြူးမှုကုန်ကျစရိတ်

	၃၁.၃.၂၀၁၇ ကျပ်	၃၁.၃.၂၀၁၆ ကျပ်
ပစ္စည်းသယ်ယူစရိတ်	၆,၀၉၂,၁၀၀	၃,၇၈၇,၁၁၀
ပျက်စီးဆုံးရှုံးမှုစရိတ်	၃၄၃,၀၃၁	၆,၃၉၄,၀၃၇
ထုတ်ပိုးမှုကုန်ကျစရိတ်	-	၈၈၃,၅၅၀
သင်္ဘောတင်ကုန်ကျစရိတ်	၁၅၁,၀၆၀,၃၀၁	၃၅၇,၃၈၃,၈၁၁
ကော်မရှင်ခ	၆,၈၀၆,၃၉၂	၉,၁၇၈,၀၅၀
ဈေးကွက်မြှင့်တင်ရေးကုန်ကျစရိတ်	၁၉,၉၉၄,၃၇၉	-
စက်မောင်းဆုကြေး	၃၉,၇၂၈,၉၉၀	၅၀,၇၂၈,၃၃၅
ကိုယ်စားလှယ်ကြေး	၁၇,၆၆၅,၉၇၀	၂၄,၂၁၆,၇၂၅

စုစုပေါင်း	၂၄၁,၆၉၁,၁၆၃	၄၅၂,၅၆၁,၆၁၈
-------------------	--------------------	--------------------

၁၅။ အခြားလုပ်ငန်းလုပ်ဆောင်မှုမှပိုင်ငွေ

	၃၁.၃.၂၀၁၇ ကျပ်	၃၁.၃.၂၀၁၆ ကျပ်
အခြားဝင်ငွေ	၃၁၁,၈၀၈,၉၃၈	၃၇၈,၁၀၂,၅၄၂
ကော်မရှင်ရငွေ	၄၁၅,၀၀၀	-
လူမှုရေးအသုံးစရိတ်	-	၂၀,၂၀၀,၆၃၈
ဘဏ်တိုးရငွေ	၂၃၄,၅၃၇,၄၈၆	၇၁,၆၉၈,၆၉၇
အခြေပစ္စည်းရောင်းချခြင်းမှပိုင်ငွေ	-	၂၇၂,၆၂၉,၉၃၆
ဒက်ကြေးရငွေ	-	၁၄၀,၆၇၀
လျှော့ရငွေ	-	၈၆၉,၀၉၇

စုစုပေါင်း	၅၄၂,၇၆၁,၄၂၄	၇၄၃,၆၄၁,၅၈၀
-------------------	--------------------	--------------------

၁၆။ လုပ်ငန်းလုပ်ဆောင်မှုနှင့်မသက်ဆိုင်သောစရိတ်များ

	၃၁.၃.၂၀၁၇ ကျပ်	၃၁.၃.၂၀၁၆ ကျပ်
စီမံကိန်းကုန်ကျစရိတ်	၂,၁၇၇,၇၁၅	၄,၁၀၉,၅၄၅
လုပ်ငန်းလုပ်ဆောင်မှုမတိုင်မီကုန်ကျစရိတ်	-	၃၁၃,၅၀၀
ပုံသေပိုင်ပစ္စည်းရောင်းချခြင်းမှအရုံးငွေ	-	၄,၆၃၃,၈၀၀

စုစုပေါင်း	၂,၁၇၇,၇၁၅	၉,၀၅၆,၈၄၅
-------------------	------------------	------------------

၁၇။ အခြားရင်းနှီးမြှုပ်နှံမှုမှပိုင်ငွေ

	၃၁.၃.၂၀၁၇ ကျပ်	၃၁.၃.၂၀၁၆ ကျပ်
မြန်မာသီလဝါရင်းနှီးမြှုပ်နှံမှုမှပိုင်ငွေ	၅၁၃,၃၁၀,၄၀၀	၈၇၇,၁၆၀,၀၀၀

စုစုပေါင်း	၅၁၃,၃၁၀,၄၀၀	၈၇၇,၁၆၀,၀၀၀
-------------------	--------------------	--------------------
